

No. 19-1305

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, as representative for the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico; THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, as representative for the Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority,
Debtors,

HON. WANDA VÁZQUEZ-GARCED (in her official capacity); THE PUERTO RICO FISCAL AGENCY AND FINANCIAL ADVISORY AUTHORITY,
Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO; JOSÉ B. CARRIÓN, III; ANDREW G. BIGGS; CARLOS M. GARCÍA; ARTHUR J. GONZÁLEZ; JOSÉ R. GONZÁLEZ; ANA J. MATOSANTOS; DAVID A. SKEEL, JR.; NATALIE A. JARESKO,
Respondents.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS,
Intervenor.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PETER M. FRIEDMAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

JOHN J. RAPISARDI
WILLIAM J. SUSHON
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000
wsushon@omm.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE SUPPOSEDLY “ROUTINE” FEDERAL PREEMPTION ISSUE IN THIS CASE RESTS ENTIRELY ON THE OVERSIGHT BOARD’S ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATION OF PROMESA ADOPTED BY THE FIRST CIRCUIT.....	3
II. THIS CASE POSES VITAL QUESTIONS REGARDING THE BALANCE OF POWER BETWEEN THE ELECTED GOVERNMENT AND THE OVERSIGHT BOARD.	6
A. The Oversight Board’s Opposition Demonstrates Precisely Why the Petition’s Unanswered Questions Are Sufficiently Important to Warrant Review.....	6
B. The Absence of a Circuit Split Is Irrelevant Here, Because Only the First Circuit Rules on Questions Concerning PROMESA.	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	9
<i>In re Financial Oversight and Management Board for Puerto Rico</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 685 (D.P.R. 2018).....	3
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) (J. Scalia dissenting).....	2
Statutes	
48 U.S.C. § 2126(b).....	9
48 U.S.C. § 2141(c)	7, 8
48 U.S.C. § 2141(d).....	7
48 U.S.C. § 2143	8
48 U.S.C. § 2143(a)–(b)	8
48 U.S.C. § 2143(b)(1)(A)–(B)	8
Other Authorities	
Puerto Rico Fiscal Agency and Financial Advisory Authority, <i>Summary of Bank Account Balances for the Government of Puerto Rico and its Instrumentalities, Information as of July 31, 2019</i> (Sept. 2, 2019), https://www.aafaf.pr.gov/wp- content/uploads/aafaf-bank-account-balances- government-pr-instrum-07-31-2019.pdf	5
